

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Authority: Toronto and East York Community Council Report No. 2, Clause No. 7, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on February 16, 2005 Enacted by Council: February 16, 2005

## **CITY OF TORONTO**

## BY-LAW No. 137-2005

## To designate the Harbord Village area as a Heritage Conservation District.

WHEREAS City Council, at its meeting of October 26, 27 and 28, 2004, adopted Clause 67 of Toronto and East York Community Council Report 8 and in so doing authorized the passing of a by-law under section 40 of the *Ontario Heritage Act* defining the Harbord Village heritage conservation district study area as an area to be examined for future designation as a heritage conservation district; and

WHEREAS City Council, at its meeting of October 26, 27 and 28, 2004, passed By-law No. 953-2004 defining the study area; and

WHEREAS a heritage study of the area was subsequently conducted;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. The area outlined by the heavy lines shown on the map attached as Schedule "A" to this by-law is designated as a heritage conservation district under Part V of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, chapter 0.18.
- 2. The heritage district conservation plan for the Harbord Village Heritage Conservation District area, prepared by Catherine Nasmith, dated December 23, 2004 is adopted.
- 3. A copy of the Harbord Village heritage conservation district plan is available for inspection in the offices of Heritage Preservation Services, Toronto City Hall, 100 Queen Street West.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 16th day of February, A.D. 2005.

DAVID R. MILLER, Mayor

ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)

## 2 City of Toronto By-law No. 137-2005



